through the administration of a well-structured questionnaire to 210 participants between the 

age bracket of forty (40) and sixty (60) years selected across the three higher institutions of 

learning. Seventy (70) questionnaires were administered in each higher education of learning 

under study. The researcher was able to retrieve two hundred and nine (209) questionnaires. 

Questions were both closed and open-ended. The responses from the questionnaire to the item 

were structured on a Likert-summated rating scale of 1- Strongly Agree (SA),  2- Agree ( A), 

3Undecided ( U), 4- Disagree ( D), and 5- Strongly Disagree ( SD).